PAGE NO. 0842

RECORD OF ORDINANCES

Resolution No. 2024-94 Passec;foﬂV\\D@r 18,20 24

SPONSOR: MAYOR RICK

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A FIRST RENEWAL TO
SUMMIT COUNTY-AKRON REGIONAL RADIO SYSTEM USER AGREEMENT TO EXTEND
THE TERM OF THE SAME UNTIL APRIL 30, 2029, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the County of Summit and City of Akron own and operate the Summit County-
Akron Regional Radio System to provide radio communications for public safety and public service
needs; and

WHEREAS, the Village previously entered into the Summit County-Akron Regional Radio
System User Agreement (the “Agreement”), effective as of May 1, 2019, for the use of said system,;
and

WHEREAS, the Agreement’s initial term expired on April 30, 2024, with options for renewal;
and

WHEREAS, the Mayor desires to renew the Agreement for an additional five-year term until
April 30, 2029, a copy of the First Renewal of the Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit A and
incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, this Council finds and determines, after reviewing all pertinent information, that
it is necessary and in the best interest of the Village to authorize the Mayor to execute the First
Renewal of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of Mogadore,
Counties of Portage and Summit, Ohio as follows:

SECTION 1: The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the First Renewal of
the Agreement in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2: That it is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in a duly noticed virtual, open meeting of this Council
and that all deliberations which resulted in formal action were taken in meetings open to the public,

in full compliance with all applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio

Revised Code.

SECTION 3: This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for
the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety of the residents of the Village of
Mogadore and for the purpose of immediately the First Renewal of the Agreement due to the prior

_expiration of the Agreement, and, provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of at least
five (5) members elected or appointed to this Council, it shall take effect and be in force upon its
passage by Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise it shall take effect and be in force at the
earliest period allowed by law.




PAGE NO. 0843

RECORD OF ORDINANCES

Resolution No. 2024-94 Passed LECLMOEY 13, 20 24

N ebgid [Rudbigh |2 1874

President of Council Date
o7

Gl A oy

Mayor Date

Attest:

éﬂL JZLW/:’—T .\

Clerk-Treasurer




FIRST RENEWAL
OF THE
SUMMIT COUNTY-AKRON
REGIONAL RADIO SYSTEM
USERAGREEMENT

This First Renewal of the Summit County-Akron Regional Radio System User Agreement,
effective May 1, 2024, is by and among the COUNTY OF SUMMIT, Office of the County
Executive, 175 South Main Street, 8th Floor, Akron, Ohio 44308 (the “County™), as authorized by
County Council Resolution No, 2018-381, and the CITY OF AKRON, Mayor’s Office, Municipal
Building, 166 South High Street, Akron, Ohio 44308 (the “City”), as authorized by City of Akron
Ordinance No. 498-2005 (collectively, the “Owners”), and VILLAGE OF MOGADORE, with its
principal place of business at 135 South Cleveland Avenue, Mogadore, Ohio 44260 (“User™) (the

Owners and User together, the “Parties™).
RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Owners and User entered into the Summit County-Akron Regional Radio System
User Agreement (the “Agreement”), effective as of May 1, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement’s initial term expired on April 30, 2024, with options for renewal;
and

WHERIAS, the Parties desire to renew the Agreement for an additional five-year term in
accordance with the terms outlined in Section 4 of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, the parties agree
as follows:

1. Renewal Term A
The Agreement is hereby renewed for an additional term of five (5) years, commencing on May 1,

2024, and expiring on April 30, 2029, pursuant to the renewal option provided in Section 4 of the
Agtreement.

2. Terms and Conditions
All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect, unless

modified herein or in a subsequent written agreement signed by all Parties,

3. Updated Membership Fees
The membership fee for the renewal term shall be $20.00 per month, per radio.

4. Notices
Notices for the renewal term shall continue to be sent to the addresses outlined in the original

Agreement ynless otherwise updated in writing by a party.




S. Acknowledgment of Renewal
By signing below, the Parties affirm their intention to continue their participation under the terms

of the Agreement as renewed herein,

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed this Renewal Agreement for the Summit
County-Akron Regional Radio System as of the date first written above.

COUNTY OF SUMMIT APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By: By:

Name: Ilene Shapiro Name: Brian Harnak

Title: County Executive Title: Director, Department of Law
CITY OF AKRON APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By: By:

Name: Shammas Malik Name:

Title: Mayor Title:

VILLAGE OF MOGADORE APPROVED AS TO FORM:
“USER”

By: 0%// M : ﬁ/w By:

Name: AN Jchael A. Rk Name:

Title: LMa, or Title: l (ua) ]l\m@(




